
 
 
 A meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION PANEL will be held 

in CIVIC SUITE 1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2011 at 
2:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 9th June 2011. 
 

 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 

3. NATIONAL FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services. 
 

C Lloyd 
388290 

4. THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (CONTROLS ON OZONE-
DEPLETING SUBSTANCES) REGULATIONS 2011  (Pages 13 - 
16) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services. 
 

C Lloyd 
388290 

5. THE TRADE IN ANIMALS AND RELATED PRODUCTS 
REGULATIONS 2011  (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services. 
 

C Lloyd 
388290 

6. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVING TESTS  (Pages 19 - 38) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services on 
the adoption of the Driving Standards Agency (DSA) driving test for 
Private hire and Hackney Carriage drivers. 
 

Mrs C Allison 
388010 

 

7. HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

 

 To receive a report on Hackney Carriage Fares by the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services. 
 

Mrs M Bissett 
388846 

8. LICENSING AND PROTECTION APPLICATIONS SUB-GROUP  
(Pages 47 - 72) 

 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and 
Protection Applications Sub-Group held on 16 December 2010, 22 
December 2010, 10 February 2011, 29 March 2011, 7 June 2011 
and 25 August 2011. 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 



 
 

9. TRAINING   
 

 

 To discuss future training provision for Panel Members. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 18 day of October 2011  

   

  Head of Paid Service 
 

 
Notes 
 
1.  A per
[...]
pproved; and 
 

(b) that a report on the resources available to undertake 
inspections as outlined within the Service Plan for Health 
and Safety Enforcement 2011/12 be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Panel.. 

 
13. THE SUNBEDS (REGULATIONS) ACT 2010   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 

Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
Members were informed of the introduction of The Sunbeds 
(Regulations) Act 2010.  
 
In noting that the Act sought to prevent persons aged under 18 from 
using sunbeds, Members were advised that businesses would be 
prohibited from offering or allowing persons aged under 18 to use or 
have access to such facilities. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report and the new duties under The Sunbeds 
(Regulations) Act 2010 be noted; 
 

(b) that the Interim Managing Director for Communities, 
Partnerships and Projects be authorised to appoint 
Environmental Health Officers and Environmental 
Health Protection Officers as “authorised persons” to 
enforce the provisions of The Sunbeds (Regulations) 

5



Act 2010; and 
 
(c) that, following consultation with the Chairman of the 

Panel, the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services be authorised to initiate prosecutions 
under The Sunbeds (Regulations) Act 2010. 

 
14. REPRESENTATIONS ON OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS   
 
 Having considered a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in relation 
to the appointment and nomination of representatives to serve on a 
variety of organisations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that nominations be made to the following organisations 
indicated as follows: 

                 
Organisation Representative(s) 

For 2011/12 
Cambridgeshire 
Consultative Group for the 
Fletton Brickworks Industry 

E R Butler 

Little Barford Power Station 
Liaison Committee 

A Hansard 

Needingworth Quarry Local 
Liaison Committee 

T V Rogers and P M D 
Godfrey 

Warboys Landfill Local 
Liaison Committee 

P L E Bucknell 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

6



  
 
LICENSING AND PROTECTION PANEL 26 OCTOBER 2011 
 

NATIONAL FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME  
(Report by Head of Environmental and Community Health Services) 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ approval to migrate from the 

Council’s current ‘Scores on the Doors’ (SOTD) scheme to the National 
Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) operated by the Food Standards 
Agency (FSA) and to apply to the FSA for a grant to fund the associated 
costs. 

 
2. Background Information 
 
2.1 In June 2008 Members approved the adoption of the current 5-star Scores 

on the Doors Scheme whereby the food hygiene ratings of 
Huntingdonshire’s food businesses are published on a website.  

 
2.2 The SOTD scheme, which applies to all caterers and takeaway businesses, 

involves food hygiene rating scores that are assessed during a routine 
inspection being published on the Council’s website in a star rating format.  
The information provided is easy for the public to understand and enables 
them to make an informed choice about where to eat out.  Businesses can 
be awarded up to five stars.  The higher the standard of compliance, the 
more stars are awarded.  Very poor standards are rated as zero.  
Businesses are provided with certificates and window stickers which can be 
displayed in their premises.  

 
2.3 Huntingdonshire is one of 125 Local Authorities in England and Wales 

currently operating the Scores on the Doors scheme hosted on a website 
maintained by Transparency Data, a private IT company, under the terms of 
a fee-paying contract.  This scheme has operated very successfully and has 
been a factor in improving food hygiene standards within local food 
businesses, and promoting and empowering consumer choice.  Since the 
scheme went live in Huntingdonshire the website has received over 170,000 
‘hits’ (approx 1000 ‘hits’ a week). 

 
2.4
[...]
The existing SOTD scheme will soon no longer be viable.  If the Council 

wishes to continue running a successful food hygiene rating scheme then it 
needs to consider migrating to the FSA’s National Food Hygiene Rating 
Scheme and apply for grant aid to assist in this process.  

 
4.3 Migrating to the FSA’s FHRS will enable the service to continue to promote 

the Council’s vision of work in partnership to support strong communities  
and assisting individuals in taking responsibility for their health and wellbeing  

 
5. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

a. Note the content of this report on the FSA’s National Food Hygiene 
Rating Scheme; 

 
b. Authorise the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services to 

submit an application  for grant funding from the FSA with a view to 
migrating from the current SOTD scheme; and 

 
c. Authorise the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services to 

migrate from the existing SOTD scheme to the FSA’s National Food 
Hygiene Rating Scheme subject to confirmation of a successful 
application for funding. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Food Hygiene Rating Scheme : guidance for local Authorities on implementation 
and operation – the ‘Brand Standard’  
 
Contact Officer: Chris Lloyd - Health Protection Manager 
 �     01480 388290 
 
 

 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members about the introduction of the 

above regulations which are designed to control the production, import, 
export, placing on the market, recovery, recycling, reclamation, destruction 
and use of substances that deplete the ozone layer and to seek delegated 
authority to appoint suitably qualified officers to enforce the provisions of the 
regulations on behalf of the Council. 

 
1.2 These Regulations give effect to the provisions of Regulation (EC) 

No 1005/2009.  They revoke and replace the Environmental Protection 
(Control on O
[...]
CTOBER  2011 
 
 
THE  ENVIRONMENTAL  PROTECTION  (CONTROLS  ON  OZONE-DEPLETING  

SUBSTANCES)  REGULATIONS  2011 
(Report by the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services) 

Agenda Item 4

13



of the Regulations and provide powers for local authorities to appoint 
authorised persons to enforce these regulations.  

 
2.5 The new regulations came into force on 20 July 2011 and make it an offence 

for any person or a body corporate to breach a provision of EU Regulation 
1005/2009 as set out in Schedule 2 of the regulations which relates to the 
production, import, export, placing on the market, recovery, recycling, 
reclamation, destruction and use of substances that deplete the ozone layer. 

 
2.6 Provision is made in regulation 8 for the appointment of persons 

(“authorised persons”) to enforce these regulations.  The regulations are 
now enforced by the Environment Agency, local authorities, Port Health 
Authorities and Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs.   

 
2.7 Provisions setting out the powers of authorised persons are contained in 

Regulation 9 and Regulations 4 and 5 contain provisions relating to offences 
and penalties.  In addition to powers of entry, appointed officers will have a 
range of additional powers including power to request information or 
records, serve enforcement notices, and to make examination or 
investigation as necessary. 

 
3. IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 There is no additional funding attached to the regulations and no staffing 

implications.  The duties will be absorbed by existing staff. 
 
3.2 Local authorities will regulate premises that we already have cause to visit 

under other legislation where ozone-depleting substances are in use, mainly 
in large-scale refrigeration plant and air conditioning systems. 

 
3.3 Trade associations and small firms in the sectors likely to be affected by the 

proposals have been contacted by the Department for Business, Innovation 
and Skill (BIS) on behalf of the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA) who led on the production of an Impact Assessment on the 
implementation of these regulations.  It is anticipated that the impact of 
these regulations will be minor. 

 
3.4 Their analysis suggests that micro and very small businesses are unlikely to 

be impacted by the regulations given that their systems are usually below 
the 3kg threshold for leak checks and record keeping.  It is therefore 
considered that the impact on micro business will be minimal. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 These new duties are statutory requirements and are consistent with the 

Council’s vision statement on climate change. 
 

14



5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that Members: 
 

a. note the content of this report and the new duties established under 
The Environmental Protection (Controls on Ozone-Depleting 
Substances) Regulations 2011; 

 
b. Authorise the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services to 

appoint Environmental Health Officers and Environmental Protection 
Officers as “authorised persons” to enforce the provisions of The 
Environmental Protection (Controls on Ozone-Depleting Substances) 
Regulations 2011; and 

 
c. Authorise the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services to 

initiate prosecutions under The Environmental Protection (Controls on 
Ozone-Depleting Substances) Regulations 2011 after consultation 
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Licensing & Protection 
Panel. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Environmental Protection (Controls on Ozone-Depleting Substances) 
Regulations 2011 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Lloyd - Health Protection Manager 
 �     01480 388290 
 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members about the introduction of the 

above regulations which give effect to EU law concerning the importation of 
animals and animal products from other Member States and third countries 
and to seek deleg
[...]
ers: 
 

a. note the content of this report and the new duties established under 
The Trade in Animals and Related Products Regulations 2011; 

 
b. authorise the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services to 

appoint Environmental Health Officers and Environmental Protection 
Officers as “authorised persons” to enforce the provisions of The 
Trade in Animals and Related Products Regulations 2011; and 

 
c. authorise the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services to 

initiate prosecutions under The Trade in Animals and Related 
Products Regulations 2011 after consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the Licensing & Protection Panel. 

 
 

BACKGROUND  INFORMATION 
 

The Trade in Animals and Related Products Regulations 2011 
 
Contact Officer Chris Lloyd – Health Protection Manager 
   � 01480 388290 

18



 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the Town 

Police Clauses Act 1847 create a statutory duty for Local Authorities to 
licence Private Hire and Hackney Carriage drivers and to ensure that the 
service to the public is accessible and safe. 

 
1.2 The Council currently provides in-house driver testing conducted by an 

officer.  To maintain high driving standards it is proposed to replace the 
current in-house system with the nationally recognised test provided by The 
Driving Standards Agency (DSA) which is specifically designed for Private 
Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The DSA is the Government appointed agency charged with setting driving 

standards and delivering consistent high quality driving tests to ensure safe 
driving.  It conducts approximately 2 million driving tests in Great Britain each 
year, addressing all types of drivers.  
 

2.2 Since 1999, the DSA has offered an assessment that is independent, 
standardised and specifically tailored to Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
licensing.  The DSA conducts approxim
[...]
 Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Panel. 

 
2.6 The Council does not charge separately for the in-house driving test as it 

currently forms a part of the service included in the overall charge for a new 
licence of £70. No change is proposed to this fee.  There is a considerable 
amount of officer time allocated in the arranging and undertaking of each test.  
Although the DSA test will be at an additional cost to the applicant (£79.66 
during normal hours or £96 on Saturdays/ evenings), it will cover additional 
areas not currently provided by our in-house testing.  The fee will be paid by 
the applicant direct to the DSA and there will be no administrative costs to the 
Council.   

 
3. CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 Prior to submission of this report, the Council has consulted with the trade by 

means of a letter which was sent to 668 individual licence holders, proprietors 
and operators.  Recipients were given 6 weeks to respond.  No responses 
were received. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Public safety which includes the maintaining of high driving standards is of 

paramount importance. The adoption of the above proposal will help maintain 
high standards of driving and at the same time provide a consistency of 
approach through one standard, impartial and nationally recognised 
qualification supplied by an executive agency of the Department of Transport.  
It will ensure that all applicants have achieved a high standard of driving 
relating the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicles.  

 
4.2 Outsourcing to the DSA removes the risk of not having a qualified officer 

available to undertake in-house testing and consequently being unable to 
provide the present in-house service. Adoption is also less likely to leave the 
Council open to challenge on driver standards with possible financial 
implications and legal proceedings. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
  
5.1 It is therefore 

RECOMMENDED 
(a) that the existing in-house driver testing arrangements be replaced with a 

requirement that an appropriate formal driving qualification be undertaken 
and obtained for all new applicants for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
driver’s badges and for cases where there are serious concerns as to the 
fitness of an existing driver to hold a licence due to driving problems; 

(b) that the appropriate qualification be the DSA driver’s assessment for   
Private Hire and Hackney Carriages, or future equivalent; 

20



(c) that the new requirement be brought into effect for new applications from 
1st January 2012; and 

(d) that delegated authority be given to the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, after consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Panel, to determine whether a test should be undertaken in circumstances 
where there are serious concerns as to the fitness of an existing driver to hold 
a licence and that each case should be considered on its individual merits. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
DSA Private Hire- Hackney Carriage Assessment 
 
Contact Officer: Christine Allison, Licensing Manager 
 �     01480 388010 
 
 
Filepath: http://teams.huntsdc.gov.uk/admin/Democratic%20Services/Shared%20Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND PROTECTION 
PANEL 
 

26 OCTOBER 2011 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 
(Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 enables the 
 District Council to fix fares within the District for time, distance and other charges in 
 connection with the hire of hackney carriages.   
  
1.2  A report was presented to the Panel at their last meeting on the 9th June 2011 as a 
 result of a request which had been received from a  hackney carriage proprietor for 
 the Council to consider an increase in the table of fares. 
[...]
sed hackney carriages in the District we received responses from 
proprietors who account for 33 of these licensed vehicles.  4 proprietors who operate 
25 vehicles agreed with an increase in the tariffs as proposed whilst 7 proprietors who 
operate 8 vehicles disagreed.  Based on this consultation response, more agreed 
than disagreed to the proposed increase.  

 
2.4 It is necessary to publish a variation of the table of fares in at least one local 

newspaper and to consider any objections received.  If no objections are received, 
the new fares will come into operation from a specified date.  Where an objection is 
made, and not withdrawn, the Council are required to consider the objection and to 
consider a further date not later than two months after the first specified date on 
which the table of fares shall come into operation with or without modification. 

Agenda Item 7

39



 
2.5 It is suggested that the Licensing and Protection Applications Sub Group be 

authorised to deal with any objections should they arise. 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 It is therefore 
 RECOMMENDED 

(a) that the revised table of fares for hackney carriages at Appendix B be 
approved to take effect from 1st December 2011; and 

 
(b) that the Licensing and Protection Applications Sub Group be 

authorised to consider any objections arising from (a) above and to 
determine the table of fares accordingly. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 File  
 F:\Licensing\PH & Taxis\Panel Meetings - Reports Material\LicensingPanelReports 

 
CSENS/JIF/TABLE OF FARES contained in the office of the Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services. 

 
 Contact Officer – Mrs Maija Bissett, Licensing Officer on 01480 388846.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

40



APPENDIX A 
 
 

TABLE OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 
 

Fares for Distance 
 (inclusive of Value Added Tax) 

 

 

 
Maximum Fares 

 
 
TARIFF 1 
 
If the distance does not exceed 430 yards 
 
For each subsequent 95 yards or uncompleted part thereof  
 
If the distance does not exceed 1760 yards 
 
For each subsequent 126 yards or uncompleted part thereof 
 
 
TARIFF 2 
 
For hiring’s begun between 11.30pm and 7.30am and any hiring’s begun on any Bank 
Holiday and any Sunday: 
 
If the distance does not exceed 297 yards 
 
For each subsequent 77 yards or uncompleted part thereof 
 
If the distance does not exceed 1760 yards 
 
For each subsequent 93 yards or uncompleted part thereof 
 
 
WAITING TIME ( for both Tariffs 1 and 2) 
 
For each period of 27 seconds or uncompleted part thereof 
 
EXTRA CHARGES 
 
For persons soiling the Hackney Carriage 
 
 

 
 

£2.50 
 

£0.10 
 

£3.90 
 

£0.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£2.50 
 

£0.10 
  

£4.40 
 

£0.10 
 
 
 
 

£0.10 
 
 
 

£50.00 

  

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B 
 

PROPOSED FARE SCALE 
 

TABLE OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 
 

Fares for Distance 
(inclusive of Value Added Tax) 

 

 

 
Maximum Fares 

 
 

TARIFF 1 
 
If the distance does not exceed 234.6666 yards 
 
For each subsequent 234.6666 yards or uncompleted part thereof 
 
If the distance does not exceed 1760 yards 
 
For each subsequent 234.6666 yards or uncompleted part thereof 
 
TARIFF 2 
 
For hiring’s begun between 11.30pm and 7.30am and any hiring’s begun on any Bank 
Holiday and any Sunday: 
 
If the distance does not exceed 160 yards 
 
For each subsequent 176 yards or uncompleted part thereof 
 
If the distance does not exceed 1760 yards 
 
For each subsequent 176 yards or uncompleted part thereof 
 
WAITING TIME ( for both Tariffs 1 and 2) 
 
For each period of 27 seconds or uncompleted part thereof 
 
EXTRA CHARGES 
 
For persons soiling the Hackney Carriage 

 
 

 
 
 

£2.70 
 

£0.20 
 

£4.10 
 

£0.20 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£2.70 
 

£0.20 
 

£4.70 
 

£0.20 
 
 
 

£0.10 
 
 
 

£50.00 
 

  

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



TARIFF CHANGES T1 Current Proposed T2 Current Proposed

Soiling Charge £50.00 £50.00 £50.00 £50

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

PANEL held in Civic Suite 1a, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 26 October 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J W Davies – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, I J Curtis, J J Dutton, 

R S Farrer, G J Harlock, C R Hyams, 
T D Sanderson and S M Van De Kerkhove. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
A R Jennings, Mrs P A Jordan and 
A J Mackender-Lawrence. 

   
   

15. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th June 2011 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

16. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
 

17. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
                 that Councillor J W Davies be elected Chairman of the 
                 Panel for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
Councillor J W Davies in the Chair. 
 
 

18. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
                 that Councillor G J Harlock  be appointed Vice-Chairman of 
                 the Panel for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
 

19. NATIONAL FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME   
 
 The Panel received a report by the Head of Environmental and 

Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book), seeking approval to migrate from the Council’s current 
‘Scores on the Doors’ (SOTD) food hygiene scheme to the National 
Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) operated by the Foods 
Standards Agency (FSA) and to apply to the FSA for a grant to fund 
the associated costs. 



 
Members were advised that the Council was one of 125 local 
authorities in England and Wales which had been operating the very 
successful SOTD scheme since 2008. The scheme had been 
maintained on a private IT system under the terms of a fee paying 
contract.  However, the FSA had recently launched its own National 
Food Hygiene Rating Scheme, which it hoped would be up and 
running in all local authorities in England, Wales and Northern Ireland 
in time for the 2012 Olympics. In so doing the FSA had bought out the 
ownership rights for the SOTD software and purchased all local 
authority contracts from the company, effectively hindering the 
Council’s ability to deliver SOTD after 31st March 2012. 
 
The FSA scheme had made a commitment to support local authorities 
migrating to their system in several ways including the provision of a 
free IT platform, a priorities fund to cover the costs of high levels of 
re-visits and national promotion of the scheme.  Members were 
advised that ring-fenced grant funding to cover the preparatory costs 
of migration would be available for 2011/2012, and the Council had 
little option but to migrate to the new system.   The Panel was advised 
that the Government was also keen for a single UK wide food hygiene 
rating system. 
 
The Panel expressed their reluctance to lose the SOTD scheme 
which had proved a popular and well used system that had 
successfully improved hygiene standards within local food 
businesses.  In response to questions from Members the Panel was 
advised that 60% of local premises would be rated as 5 very good, 
under the new system and interpreted differently.  This represents a 
significant increase on SOTD which could reduce the incentive for 
many businesses to improve their hygiene rating.  Although 
concerned at the £14k costs of joining the new system Members were 
reassured that this amount could be recovered by successful grant 
funding from the FSA.  Having noted that there were also plans to 
make the new scheme mandatory from 2014, by which time funding 
would not be available, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) that the Head of Environmental and Community 

Health Services be authorised to submit an 
application for grant funding from the FSA with a 
view to migrating from the current SOTD scheme; 
and 

(c) that the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services be authorised to migrate from the 
existing SOTD scheme to the FSA’s National Food 
Hygiene Rating Scheme, subject to confirmation of 
a successful application for funding. 

 
 

20. THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (CONTROLS ON OZONE-
DEPLETING SUBSTANCES) REGULATIONS 2011   

 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Environmental & 
Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 



Minute Book) seeking delegated authority to appoint suitably qualified 
officers to enforce the provisions of the Environmental Protection 
(Controls on Ozone-Depleting Substances) Regulations 2011 on 
behalf of the Council. 
 
Members were advised that the new Regulations which had come 
into force on 20 July 2011 had been designed to make it an offence 
for any person or corporate body to breach the Regulations relating to 
the production, import, export, placing on the market, recovery, 
recycling, reclamation, destruction and use of substances that deplete 
the ozone layer.  It was anticipated that the impact of the Regulations 
would be minor and the Council would regulate premises which were 
already visited under other existing legislation for the use of ozone-
depleting substances, mainly large scale refrigeration plant and air 
conditioning systems. 
 
Having been informed that the new duties were a statutory 
requirement and would require no additional funding or have any 
staffing implications, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) that the Head of Environmental and Community 

Health Services be authorised to appoint 
Environmental Health Officers and Environmental 
Protection Officers as ‘authorised persons’ to 
enforce the provisions of the Environmental 
Protection (Controls on Ozone-Depleting 
Substances) Regulations 2011; and 

(c) that the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services be authorised to initiate 
prosecutions under the Environmental Protection 
(Controls on Ozone-Depleting Substances) 
Regulations 2011, after consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Licensing and 
Protection Panel. 

 
 

21. THE TRADE IN ANIMALS AND RELATED PRODUCTS 
REGULATIONS 2011   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Environmental and 

Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) informing them of the introduction of regulations giving 
effect to EU law concerning the importation of animals and animal 
products from other member states and third countries made under 
powers of the European Communities Act 1972. 
 
Having been advised that the regulations would consolidate and 
simplify existing legislation and powers that had been previously 
authorised to officers, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) that the Head of Environmental and Community 



Health Services be authorised to appoint 
Environmental Health Officers and Environmental 
Protection Officers as ‘authorised persons’ to 
enforce the provisions of the Trade in Animals and 
Related Products Regulations 2011; and 

(c) that the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services be authorised to initiate 
prosecutions under the Trade in Animals and 
Related Products Regulations 2011 after 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
of the Licensing and Protection Panel. 

 
 

22. ADOPTION OF THE DRIVING STANDARDS AGENCY (DSA) 
DRIVING TEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVERS.   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was acquainted with a proposal to replace the Council’s in-house 
driver testing of hackney carriage and private hire drivers, with a 
nationally recognised test provided by the Driving Standards Agency 
(DSA). 
 
The Panel was advised that adoption of the proposal would help 
maintain the high standard of driving relating to hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles and provide a consistent approach through one 
standard, impartial and nationally recognised qualification, supplied 
by an executive agency of the Department for Transport.  It was 
explained that the test would be introduced for new drivers only 
although existing drivers could be required to take the test if there 
were serious concerns over an individual’s fitness to hold a licence. 
 
Having been advised that no responses had been received to the 
consultation exercise that had taken place on the proposal to change 
the method of testing, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the existing in-house driver testing 
arrangements be replaced with a requirement that 
an appropriate formal driving qualification be 
undertaken and obtained for all new applicants for 
hackney carriage and private hire driver’s badges, 
and for cases where there are serious concerns as 
to the fitness of an existing driver to hold a licence 
due to driving problems,  

(b) that the appropriate qualification be the DSA driver’s 
assessment for hackney carriages and private hire 
or future equivalent;  

(c) that the new requirement for testing be brought into 
effect for new applications from 1st January 2012; 
and 

(d) that the Head of Legal and Democratic after 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
of the Licensing and Protection Panel be authorised 
to determine whether a test should be undertaken in 



circumstances where there are serious concerns as 
to the fitness of an existing driver to hold a licence 
and that each case should be considered its 
individual merits. 

 
 

23. HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining 
proposals for a revised table of fares for hackney carriages.  The 
report had been deferred from the last meeting of the Panel held on 
9th June 2011, following which expert advice had been sought and a 
further consultation with hackney carriage proprietors had been 
carried out.  
 
Members were advised that the table of hackney carriage fares had 
been last reviewed in November 2008 and that a new tariff had been 
proposed to address concerns raised by a hackney carriage 
proprietor. The proposed increase of 6.86% to Tariff 1 and 6.12% to 
Tariff 2 was considered to be reasonable and affordable to the public 
yet viable for hackney carriage proprietors.   Following discussion the 
Panel 
 
RESOLVED 

 

(a) that in accordance with the provisions of Section 65 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976, 
the following revised tariff of hackney carriage fares be 
approved and advertised to come into effect from 1st 
December 2011; and 

 
(b) that the Licensing and Protection Applications Sub-Group 

be authorised to consider any objections arising from the 
revised table of fares for hackney carriages and to 
determine the table of fares accordingly. 

 
 

 
 



 
 

24. LICENSING AND PROTECTION APPLICATIONS SUB-GROUP   
 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and Protection 

Applications Sub-Group held on 16th December 2010, 22nd 
December 2010, 10th February 2011, 29th March 2011, 7th June 
2011 and 25th August 2011 were received and noted. 
 
 

25. TRAINING   
 
 Members were advised by the Chairman of the Panel of the decision 

by the cross party Member Development Group to recommend to 
Council that training for members of the Licensing and Protection 
Panel and Licensing Committee be made mandatory.  The decision 
had followed the poor attendance at the annual licensing training 
session in June 2011 and the Panel were provided with details of a 
further training session that had been scheduled for 30th November 
2011. 
 
The Panel agreed the importance of training for members of the 
Panel, who when called on to form either a Sub-Committee or an 

 

Maximum Fares (Inclusive of Value Added Tax) 
 

 

TARIFF 1 

 
If the distance does not exceed 234.6666 yards 
 
For each subsequent 234.6666 yards or uncompleted part thereof 
 
If the distance does not exceed 1760 yards 
 
For each subsequent 234.6666 yards or uncompleted part thereof 
 
TARIFF 2 

 
For hiring’s begun between 11.30pm and 7.30am and any hiring’s begun on any 
Bank Holiday and any Sunday: 
 
If the distance does not exceed 160 yards 
 
For each subsequent 176 yards or uncompleted part thereof 
 
If the distance does not exceed 1760 yards 
 
For each subsequent 176 yards or uncompleted part thereof 
 
WAITING TIME ( for both Tariffs 1 and 2) 
 
For each period of 27 seconds or uncompleted part thereof 
 
EXTRA CHARGES 

 
For persons soiling the Hackney Carriage 

 
 

 
 
 

£2.70 
 

£0.20 
 

£4.10 
 

£0.20 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£2.70 
 

£0.20 
 

£4.70 
 

£0.20 
 
 
 

£0.10 
 
 
 

£50.00 
 



Applications Sub-Group would be asked to consider individual licence 
application or reviews which could have a significant impact on those 
involved.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


